CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA RATIFYING THE ATTACHED MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES AND THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS, LOCAL 1210, IMPLEMENTING A TECHNICAL RESPONSE TEAM (TRT) AND THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT FOR TRT.

WHEREAS, the City and International Association of Fire Fighters, Local 1210 ("Union") are Parties to a Collective Bargaining Agreement covering the period October 1, 2020, through September 30, 2026 (the "CBA");

WHEREAS, the Union represents the City's firefighters;

WHEREAS, the City decided to implement a Technical Rescue Team ("TRT"); and

WHEREAS, the City and the Union entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (the "MOU"), implementing the terms and conditions of employment for TRT.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

SECTION 1. That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

SECTION 2. That the City Commission does hereby approve the attached Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Coral Gables and the International Association of Fire Fighters, Local 1210, implementing the terms and conditions of employment for TRT.

SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS	DAY OF	, A.D., 2025
APPROVED:		
. H . K . (22)		
	VINCE LAGO	
	MAYOR	

ATTEST:	
BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:
	CRISTINA M. SUAREZ CITY ATTORNEY